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In a recent unpublished case, 
Patricia Ward Kelly v. St. Denis 
Homeowners Association 
B295067 (Cal. Ct. App. Feb. 8, 
2021), an appellate court upheld 
a trial court’s decision to issue a 

preliminary injunction to stop an association 
from removing common area trees. In its 
decision, the appellate court also concluded 
that the doctrine of judicial deference does not 
extend to violations of the Open Meeting Act.

St. Denis Homeowners Association 
(“Association”) is an association of 21 units 
located in Winnetka, California. In early 2018, 
the Association sued one of its members, Ms. 
Patricia Kelly, for failing to maintain an unused 
HVAC on the roof of her townhouse. In June 
2018, the Association’s board of directors 
(“Board”) met in executive session and 
approved a bid for removing trees and plants 
from the common area in order to waterproof 
planters that had been leaking into the 
Association’s subterranean garage.

In response, Ms. Kelly filed a cross-complaint 
for an injunction to stop the Association from 
removing trees adjacent to her unit. In her 
cross-complaint, Ms. Kelly alleged that the 
Association had breached the CC&Rs by 
incurring expenses for “capital improvements” 
(i.e., removal of the trees) without seeking 
membership approval, and that the Board 
violated the Open Meeting Act by discussing 
and approving the project in a series of closed 
executive meetings. 

After filing her cross-complaint, Ms. Kelly 
filed for a temporary restraining order (“TRO”) 

to enjoin removal of the trees. In support, she 
submitted the declaration of an architect who 
found no evidence that the planters near Kelly’s 
unit caused leaks in the garage. In response, the 
Association argued that the project did not 
constitute a capital improvement, and that the 
Association was within its right to hold closed 
executive meetings regarding the project 
because Ms. Kelly had threatened litigation. The 
Association also submitted the declaration of its 
“waterproofing consultant” who stated that the 
trees in planters outside Ms. Kelly’s unit were 
causing leaks in the garage. After review, the 
trial court granted Ms. Kelly’s request for a TRO.

In November 2018, after hearing testimony 
from the experts, the court issued a preliminary 
injunction. In making its decision, the trial 
court held that “… in examining the interim harm 
that [Kelly] is likely to sustain if the injunction were 
denied as compared to the harm that the HOA is likely 
to suffer if the preliminary injunction were issued, the 
balance of harms weigh in favor of [Kelly] as to the 
trees only. The trees are 10–40 years old. To remove 
them would create irreparable harm. They could not 
grow back in any of the parties’ lifetimes. The HOA 
may perform all the tasks they need to around the trees 
but may not remove the trees until the trial is 
completed .... The court further finds that the Board 
has conducted a reasonable investigation as to the 
planters, has acted in good faith, in the best interest of 
the HOA members, and consistent with the CC&Rs. 
However, in weighing the harm that would be caused, 
the current evidence weighs in favor of [Kelly’s] 
evidence as to the trees.” Shortly after the hearing, 
the Association filed an appeal of the trial 
court’s decision.

 On appeal, the appellate court decided to 
uphold the trial court’s ruling. In reaching its 
decision, the appellate court agreed that Ms. 

Kelly might prevail on her claim that the 
Association violated the Open Meeting Act. The 
appellate court noted that the trial court’s 
findings were consistent with criteria set forth 
in Lamden v. La Jolla Shores Clubdominiun 
Homeowners Assn. (1999) 21 Cal.4th 249, i.e., 
that the courts will defer to business decisions 
of a board regarding ordinary maintenance of a 
development so long as the board acted 
pursuant to a reasonable investigation, in good 
faith, and in the best interests of its members.

 However, the appellate court also noted that 
the Lamden case has limitations and quoted 
from another case the following passage: “It is 
important to note the narrow scope of the Lamden 
rule. It is a rule of deference to the reasoned decision 
making of homeowners association boards concerning 
ordinary maintenance. It does not create a blanket 
immunity for all the decisions and actions of a 
homeowners association.” Affan v. Portofino Cove 
Homeowners Assn. (2010) 189 Cal.App.4th 
930, 940. As a result, the appellate court 
concluded that the protection afforded to the 
Board by the doctrine of judicial deference 
does not extend to a decision that violates the 
Open Meeting Act.

 While this is an unpublished case, it 
highlights the importance of discussing and 
approving maintenance and repair projects in 
open board meetings. Boards who have 
questions about the topics that can be discussed 
in executive session meetings should consult 
with legal counsel. n
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(4) allowed residents on the “non-fire lane” 
side of each street to park on the street 
immediately in front of their own driveways/
garages; (5) eliminated any requirement that 
cars be parked in the direction of flow of 
traffic; and (6) instituted a system of warnings 
and other enforcement mechanisms to limit 
the circumstances in which a car would be 
towed for parking violations.

In rendering its decision, the Court found 
that both sides raised reasonable issues about 
the parking restrictions, noting: “The evidence 
in this case proves the point that reasonable 
people can have very different, well-reasoned 
views about how to address community 
problems.” However, the Court ultimately 

found that the rule was not an improper grant 
of exclusive use in violation of Civil Code 
Section 4600.

The Court pointed to a provision in the 
CC&Rs that authorized the board of directors 
to designate parking areas within the common 
area and indicated that the designated parking 
areas remained subject to other uses, including 
ingress, egress and recreational purposes. 
This language meant that the designation of 
curb parking implemented by the Board’s 
adoption of new parking rules was not a grant 
of exclusive use and did not require approval 
by 67% of the members.

The Court also distinguished this case from 
the ruling in Harvey v. The Landing Homeowners 
Assn. (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 809, saying:

“The board of directors’ resolution in the 
Harvey case is quite different from the 
parking regulations at issue here. The 
resolution in the Harvey case specifically 
states that it is giving certain homeowners 
the “exclusive right to use” the subject 
attic spaces, whereas in this case, the 
parking regulations do not explicitly state 
that they are giving an exclusive right to 
use any common space to anyone, and 
the alleged ‘exclusive right to use’ must 

be inferred from the alleged operative 
effect of the parking regulations.”

Further, the Board at North Shore Encinitas 
tailored the parking regulations to allow 
residents to use certain portions of the 
common area roadways for parking – a 
temporary, non-exclusive use. Thus, even 
though the rules permitted exclusive parking 
spaces, the court determined it was not a 
grant of an exclusive area but a parking 
regulation that could be changed. The 
regulations also followed the CC&Rs in that 
the spaces when not occupied by a vehicle 
were available for use by other residents for 
ingress and egress.

The takeaway is that associations have broad 
authority to create restrictions in the common 
area that do not arise to the level of a grant of 
exclusive use. Nevertheless, boards should be 
cognizant of Civil Code Section 4600 and the 
limits of their authority when allowing 
restricted use of common area to one or more 
resident. Taking care not to run afoul of Civil 
Code Section 4600 is critical to avoiding 
significant litigation. n

COURT UPHOLDS CHALLENGED PARKING REGULATIONS
CONTINUED FROM PAGE 3

The takeaway is that associations have 
 broad authority to create restrictions in the 

common area that do not arise to the level of 
a grant of exclusive use. Nevertheless, boards 

should be cognizant of Civil Code Section 
4600 and the limits of their authority when 
allowing restricted use of common area to 

one or more resident.
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No Right to an Ocean View or PrivacyAppellate Court Finds Developer “Poison Pill”  
CC&Rs Provision Hard to Swallow

Jonathan Clayton recently 
sued Bigelo, LLC to prevent it 
from constructing a two-story 
home that he claimed not only 
violated the CCRs but also 
interfered with his ocean view 

and his right of privacy and limited his access 
to light and air because of the size and height 
of the home. (See Clayton v. Bigelo, LLC, U.S. 
District Court for the Southern District of 
California.) The dispute focused on a 
provision within the La Jolla Foothills 
Community (Community) CCRs that required 
approval from an architectural committee 
prior to constructing a home. Further, no 
homes were permitted to have more than one 
story without the prior approval of the 
committee.

Bigelo obtained a building permit from the 
City of San Diego to construct a two-story 
home on the property. It began construction 
of the home and failed to respond to efforts 
from Clayton to resolve the issue. Clayton 
requested mediation, as required before 
commencing litigation, but Bigelo refused 
and continued construction.

Clayton filed a request for a temporary 
restraining order (TRO) to halt all further 
construction until a trial could decide the 
issue. A court will grant a TRO if it determines 
that the plaintiff has a reasonable chance of 
success and that irreparable harm will occur if 
it is not granted.

The Community never had an architectural 
committee, so it would have been impossible 
for Bigelo to get approval to build in the first 
place or obtain permission for a two-story 
home. The CCRs envisioned such a situation 
and provided that if there was no architectural 
committee, then approval would not be 
required if the dwelling conforms to and is in 
harmony with similar structures. Nine other 
homes in the community had two stories.

The court concluded that the CCRs did not 
absolutely limit the erection of buildings to a 
single story, and when no committee was 
appointed, approval was not necessary as long 
as the structure was in harmony with other 
homes. The court found that the home was in 
harmony and therefore denied the TRO 
which effectively ended the case. 

Clayton argued that the purpose of the two-
story limitation was to protect his right to an 
ocean view. The law does not protect views in 
the absence of a specific provision in the 
CCRs. Clayton also argued that the windows in 
the second story provided a view directly into 
his bedroom and interfered with his right to 
privacy. California law does not protect the 
right of privacy unless there are specific 
provisions in the CCRs. Finally, Clayton argued 
that the purpose of the two-story limitation 
was to create openness in the community and 
provide him with light and air which would be 
impaired by the new structure. Just as there is 
no automatic right to a view and privacy, a 
property owner may not prohibit an adjacent 
owner from limiting his access to light and air, 
for example with tall trees, fences or an 
adjoining structure without specific rights set 
forth in the CCRs. n

Court Upholds Challenged Parking Regulations

CONTINUED ON PAGE 4

The Court of Appeal for the 
Fourth District, Division 1 
recently issued an important 
decision upholding the right of 
HOAs to sue developers for 
construction defects despite 

limiting provisions placed in their CC&Rs by 
developers. In Smart Corner Owners Association 
v. CJUF Smart Corner, LLC, the Court of Appeal 
clarified the retroactivity of Civil Code 5986. 
The Court also found a CC&Rs requirement 
that prohibited an HOA from suing the 
developers without first obtaining the consent 
of a majority of HOA members was 
unreasonable, unconscionable, and violated 
fundamental state policy.

In Smart Corner, the HOA for a residential 
condominium tower sued the project’s 
developers for construction defects. The trial 
court granted the developers’ summary 
judgment motion because the HOA had not 
obtained the consent of more than 50 percent 
of its members before suing, as required by 
the CC&Rs. The trial court rejected the HOA’s 
argument that it could satisfy the member 
consent requirement by a membership vote 
approving the lawsuit after its filing. 

During the HOA’s appeal of the trial court’s 
summary judgment, the Legislature enacted 
Civil Code section 5986, rendering such 
prelitigation member vote requirements null 

and void, preventing construction defect 
claims from being defeated based on an 
HOA’s noncompliance with such 
requirements. The Legislature also provided 
that the statute would apply retroactively to 
claims brought before its effective date unless 
those claims had already been resolved 
“through an executed settlement, a final 
arbitration decision, or a final judicial decision 
on the merits.” 

Seeking the benefits of the new legislation, 
the HOA asked the Court of Appeal to reverse 
the trial court’s summary judgment because 
its claims had not yet been resolved through a 
“final judicial decision on the merits” when 
section 5986 became effective. The HOA also 
contended the prelitigation vote requirement 
violated state public policy. The Court of 
Appeal agreed with the HOA on both points.

The Court of Appeal found that a claim 
disposed of for noncompliance with the 
prelitigation condition in the CC&Rs was not 
a decision “on the merits.” After examining 
the statute’s plain language and its legislative 
history, the appellate court found that “final 
judicial decision” means a decision that has 
been “reduced to judgment and has reached 
finality after completion of the appellate 
process, or that has become final because 
the time to appeal has passed.” As such, it 
found that the HOA’s claims had not been 
resolved by a “final judicial decision on the 
merits” at the time section 5986 became 
effective. This meant the HOA was entitled 

to the benefits of the new legislation, which 
rendered the member vote precondition (on 
which the summary judgment was based) 
null and void. The summary judgment 
against the HOA was reversed.

But even if section 5986 had not applied 
retroactively to the HOA’s claims, the Court of 
Appeal noted it would have reversed the 
judgment anyway, because the CC&Rs 
provision violated fundamental state public 
policies. The CC&Rs provision did so by 
making it more difficult for the HOA to hold 
the developers accountable for construction 
defects. The provision was also “unreasonable, 
unconscionable and violative of the 
fundamental state policy against unreasonable 
servitudes” – and therefore unenforceable – 
because it required strict compliance before a 
construction defect lawsuit could be brought 
and it prohibited HOA members from 
consenting to the lawsuit after its filing. n

A local San Diego case is 
making waves in the HOA 
world. In Jacquin v. North Shore 
Encinitas Owners’ Association, 
inadequate on-street parking 
and a split in the community on 
how to address the issue came 

to a breaking point when one owner claimed 
that the Association’s revised parking rules 
acted as an improper grant of exclusive use in 
violation of Civil Code Section 4600. Newly 
adopted rules allowed some owners the 
exclusive right to park on the common area 
street in front of their homes. Unfortunately, 
this rule only benefitted 22 out of 64 owners 
in the community because one side of the 
street was designated as a fire lane.

Specifically, the Association’s new parking 
regulations did all of the following: (1) 
eliminated any requirement that any car be 
parked in a garage; (2) eliminated a 
requirement that residents obtain parking 
permits for parking within the community; 
(3) eliminated any limit on the number of 
cars that could be parked in the community; 
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In a recent unpublished case, 
Patricia Ward Kelly v. St. Denis 
Homeowners Association 
B295067 (Cal. Ct. App. Feb. 8, 
2021), an appellate court upheld 
a trial court’s decision to issue a 

preliminary injunction to stop an association 
from removing common area trees. In its 
decision, the appellate court also concluded 
that the doctrine of judicial deference does not 
extend to violations of the Open Meeting Act.

St. Denis Homeowners Association 
(“Association”) is an association of 21 units 
located in Winnetka, California. In early 2018, 
the Association sued one of its members, Ms. 
Patricia Kelly, for failing to maintain an unused 
HVAC on the roof of her townhouse. In June 
2018, the Association’s board of directors 
(“Board”) met in executive session and 
approved a bid for removing trees and plants 
from the common area in order to waterproof 
planters that had been leaking into the 
Association’s subterranean garage.

In response, Ms. Kelly filed a cross-complaint 
for an injunction to stop the Association from 
removing trees adjacent to her unit. In her 
cross-complaint, Ms. Kelly alleged that the 
Association had breached the CC&Rs by 
incurring expenses for “capital improvements” 
(i.e., removal of the trees) without seeking 
membership approval, and that the Board 
violated the Open Meeting Act by discussing 
and approving the project in a series of closed 
executive meetings. 

After filing her cross-complaint, Ms. Kelly 
filed for a temporary restraining order (“TRO”) 

to enjoin removal of the trees. In support, she 
submitted the declaration of an architect who 
found no evidence that the planters near Kelly’s 
unit caused leaks in the garage. In response, the 
Association argued that the project did not 
constitute a capital improvement, and that the 
Association was within its right to hold closed 
executive meetings regarding the project 
because Ms. Kelly had threatened litigation. The 
Association also submitted the declaration of its 
“waterproofing consultant” who stated that the 
trees in planters outside Ms. Kelly’s unit were 
causing leaks in the garage. After review, the 
trial court granted Ms. Kelly’s request for a TRO.

In November 2018, after hearing testimony 
from the experts, the court issued a preliminary 
injunction. In making its decision, the trial 
court held that “… in examining the interim harm 
that [Kelly] is likely to sustain if the injunction were 
denied as compared to the harm that the HOA is likely 
to suffer if the preliminary injunction were issued, the 
balance of harms weigh in favor of [Kelly] as to the 
trees only. The trees are 10–40 years old. To remove 
them would create irreparable harm. They could not 
grow back in any of the parties’ lifetimes. The HOA 
may perform all the tasks they need to around the trees 
but may not remove the trees until the trial is 
completed .... The court further finds that the Board 
has conducted a reasonable investigation as to the 
planters, has acted in good faith, in the best interest of 
the HOA members, and consistent with the CC&Rs. 
However, in weighing the harm that would be caused, 
the current evidence weighs in favor of [Kelly’s] 
evidence as to the trees.” Shortly after the hearing, 
the Association filed an appeal of the trial 
court’s decision.

 On appeal, the appellate court decided to 
uphold the trial court’s ruling. In reaching its 
decision, the appellate court agreed that Ms. 

Kelly might prevail on her claim that the 
Association violated the Open Meeting Act. The 
appellate court noted that the trial court’s 
findings were consistent with criteria set forth 
in Lamden v. La Jolla Shores Clubdominiun 
Homeowners Assn. (1999) 21 Cal.4th 249, i.e., 
that the courts will defer to business decisions 
of a board regarding ordinary maintenance of a 
development so long as the board acted 
pursuant to a reasonable investigation, in good 
faith, and in the best interests of its members.

 However, the appellate court also noted that 
the Lamden case has limitations and quoted 
from another case the following passage: “It is 
important to note the narrow scope of the Lamden 
rule. It is a rule of deference to the reasoned decision 
making of homeowners association boards concerning 
ordinary maintenance. It does not create a blanket 
immunity for all the decisions and actions of a 
homeowners association.” Affan v. Portofino Cove 
Homeowners Assn. (2010) 189 Cal.App.4th 
930, 940. As a result, the appellate court 
concluded that the protection afforded to the 
Board by the doctrine of judicial deference 
does not extend to a decision that violates the 
Open Meeting Act.

 While this is an unpublished case, it 
highlights the importance of discussing and 
approving maintenance and repair projects in 
open board meetings. Boards who have 
questions about the topics that can be discussed 
in executive session meetings should consult 
with legal counsel. n
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(4) allowed residents on the “non-fire lane” 
side of each street to park on the street 
immediately in front of their own driveways/
garages; (5) eliminated any requirement that 
cars be parked in the direction of flow of 
traffic; and (6) instituted a system of warnings 
and other enforcement mechanisms to limit 
the circumstances in which a car would be 
towed for parking violations.

In rendering its decision, the Court found 
that both sides raised reasonable issues about 
the parking restrictions, noting: “The evidence 
in this case proves the point that reasonable 
people can have very different, well-reasoned 
views about how to address community 
problems.” However, the Court ultimately 

found that the rule was not an improper grant 
of exclusive use in violation of Civil Code 
Section 4600.

The Court pointed to a provision in the 
CC&Rs that authorized the board of directors 
to designate parking areas within the common 
area and indicated that the designated parking 
areas remained subject to other uses, including 
ingress, egress and recreational purposes. 
This language meant that the designation of 
curb parking implemented by the Board’s 
adoption of new parking rules was not a grant 
of exclusive use and did not require approval 
by 67% of the members.

The Court also distinguished this case from 
the ruling in Harvey v. The Landing Homeowners 
Assn. (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 809, saying:

“The board of directors’ resolution in the 
Harvey case is quite different from the 
parking regulations at issue here. The 
resolution in the Harvey case specifically 
states that it is giving certain homeowners 
the “exclusive right to use” the subject 
attic spaces, whereas in this case, the 
parking regulations do not explicitly state 
that they are giving an exclusive right to 
use any common space to anyone, and 
the alleged ‘exclusive right to use’ must 

be inferred from the alleged operative 
effect of the parking regulations.”

Further, the Board at North Shore Encinitas 
tailored the parking regulations to allow 
residents to use certain portions of the 
common area roadways for parking – a 
temporary, non-exclusive use. Thus, even 
though the rules permitted exclusive parking 
spaces, the court determined it was not a 
grant of an exclusive area but a parking 
regulation that could be changed. The 
regulations also followed the CC&Rs in that 
the spaces when not occupied by a vehicle 
were available for use by other residents for 
ingress and egress.

The takeaway is that associations have broad 
authority to create restrictions in the common 
area that do not arise to the level of a grant of 
exclusive use. Nevertheless, boards should be 
cognizant of Civil Code Section 4600 and the 
limits of their authority when allowing 
restricted use of common area to one or more 
resident. Taking care not to run afoul of Civil 
Code Section 4600 is critical to avoiding 
significant litigation. n
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